In previous years, the Bank recognised the FSCS levy in accordance with IAS 37 on the basis that the obligating event was being a deposit taker on
the 31 December preceding the FSCS scheme year so that in the 31 December 2013 Annual Report and Accounts, an estimated provision in respect
of the 2014/15 levy was recognised.  IFRIC 21 clarified that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the event that triggers the
payment of the levy and this is the case even if the levy is calculated by reference to revenue generated in the previous period.  As FSCS can only
raise a levy within its scheme year, under IFRIC 21 the Bank should only recognise a provision in the scheme year itself.  As such, the 2014/15 levy
should be recognised in the Bank's 2014 Annual Report and Accounts.

IFRIC 21 is applicable for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014.  The change has been applied retrospectively and the
comparatives restated accordingly.

The effect of the prior period restatements on the Bank are:

   1 January 2013
1 January

2013
31 December

2013
31 December

2013

Statement of financial
position Note (as reported) Adjustment (restated) (as reported) Adjustment (restated)
Assets
Fair value adjustments for
hedged risk 10b 354.2 - 354.2 107.6 (1.3) 106.3
Liabilities

 Debt securities in issue

4,713.7 2.5 4,716.2 4,195.3 12.3 4,207.6

Provisions for liabilities
and charges 13 162.7 (24.8) 137.9 576.0 (26.3) 549.7

   Reserves

Retained earnings   1,304.3 - - (39.4) -

-
Adjustment re FSCS levy   - 24.8 - - 26.3 -

Adjustment for hedge
accounting   - (5.9) 1,323.2 - (16.6) (29.7)
   1,304.3 18.9 1,323.2 (39.4) 9.7 (29.7)

   Cashflow hedging reserve   63.7 3.4 67.1 14.9 5.5 20.4

As part of the reserves restatement deferred tax assets have been recognised. Further details can be found in note 14

Income statement
The hedge accounting restatement gives rise to a restated presentation of items within net interest income. The IFRIC 21 levies restatement gives
rise to a restated presentation of items within operating expenses. The impact of the restatements is shown below:

Note
30 June 2013
(as reported) Adjustment

30 June 2013
(restated)

Net interest income - on financial instruments
hedging assets 5

(59.4) (8.0) (67.4)

 Other operating income

26.0 (0.4)   25.6
FSCS levies

13 0.1 (24.8) (24.7)

Operating loss

(811.7) (33.2) (844.9)
Loss for the period before
taxation

(811.4) (33.2) (844.6)

The impact on regulatory capital is described in the Capital Management section in the Interim Financial Report.

The total impact of the IFRIC 21 levy adjustment as at 31 December 2013 is to reduce the year end FSCS provision by £26.3m to £13.3m, for the
charge to reduce by £1.5m and the cumulative impact on reserves is an increase of £24.8m.

CFSMS Assets

In 2013 the accounting treatment of assets held on the books of CFSMS was reviewed and the conclusion reached that, as the Bank was
substantially exposed to the risks and rewards of these assets, they should be held on the Bank's balance sheet. The impact of this is a re-